

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

NO. 2020-C-00771

DEEP SOUTH CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE, VAYLA NEW ORLEANS, JUSTICE
AND BEYOND, 350 NEW ORLEANS, SIERRA CLUB,
MR. THEODORE QUANT, AND MS. RENATE HEURICH
Plaintiffs-Respondents

V.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, THE UTILITY, CABLE,
TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE OF NEW ORLEANS CITY
COUNCIL, JASON R. WILLIAMS, STACY HEAD, SUSAN G. GUIDRY, LATOYA CANTRELL,
NADINE M. RAMSEY, JARED C. BROSSETT, AND JAMES A. GRAY, II
Defendants-Applicants

On Application for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit, Case No. 2019-CA-0744 c/w
2019-CA-0775, Honorables James F. McKay III, Paula A. Brown, and Dale N. Atkins; on Appeal from
Civil District Court, Parish of Orleans, Case No. 2018-3843, Honorable Piper D. Griffin, presiding

Civil Proceeding

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

William Quigley, LA Bar No. 07769
Loyola University New Orleans
7214 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70118
Phone: (504) 861-5591
Fax: (504) 861-5440
Email: quigley@loyno.edu

Monique Harden, LA Bar No. 24118
Deep South Center for Environmental Justice
9801 Lake Forest Boulevard
New Orleans, LA 70127
Phone: (504) 510-2943
Fax: (504) 372-3473
Email: moniqueh@dscej.org

Susan Stevens Miller, 18-PHV-222
Earthjustice
1001 G Street, N.W., Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (443) 534-6401
Fax: (202) 667-2356
Email: smiller@earthjustice.org

Alexander Bollag, LA Bar No. 34447
Green Justice Legal
540 Broadway Street, Room 304
New Orleans, LA 70118
Phone: (504) 913-7740
Fax: (813) 774-6595
Email: sbollag@greenjusticelegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REASONS WHY DEFENDANTS-APPLICANTS’ “CONDITIONAL” APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. OCTOBER 16, 2017 PUBLIC HEARING 6

 B. FEBRUARY 21, 2018 COUNCIL UTILITY COMMITTEE PUBLIC MEETING 8

 C. MARCH 8, 2018 CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC MEETING 12

 D. ACTORS PAID TO FEIGN SUPPORT FOR ENTERGY’S PROPOSED GAS PLANT AT CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC MEETINGS 12

 E. DISTRICT COURT DECISION..... 14

 F. FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION 14

III. ARGUMENT 15

 A. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S FINDING THAT THE COUNCIL UTILITY COMMITTEE VIOLATED THE OPEN MEETINGS LAW SHOULD NOT BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT FOLLOWS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY GUARANTEES OF THE RIGHT TO OBSERVE DELIBERATIONS OF PUBLIC BODIES AND THE RIGHT TO COMMENT ON AN ISSUE PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC BODY TAKING ACTION ON THE ISSUE 15

 B. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S FINDING THAT THE COUNCIL UTILITY COMMITTEE VIOLATED THE OPEN MEETINGS LAW BY BARRING PEOPLE FROM ATTENDING PUBLIC MEETINGS AND DENYING PEOPLE THEIR RIGHT TO COMMENT IS CORRECT AND SHOULD NOT BE REVERSED 16

 C. DEFENDANTS-APPLICANTS’ APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ASKS THIS COURT TO SANCTION CLEAR VIOLATIONS OF THE RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE LOUISIANA CONSTITUTION AND PROTECTED BY THE OPEN MEETINGS LAW 17

 D. THE COUNCIL UTILITY COMMITTEE’S ALTERATION OF THE PUBLIC MEETING AGENDA VIOLATED THE OPEN MEETINGS LAW..... 20

IV. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Delta Development Co. v. Plaquemines Parish Commission Council</i> , 451 So. 2d 134 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Bd. of Comm’rs for Hous. Auth. of New Orleans</i> , 514 So. 2d 628 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>Prest v. Parish of Caddo</i> , 41,039 (La. App. 2d Cir. 6/2/06); 930 So. 2d 1207.....	16
<i>St. Mary Anesthesia Assocs., Inc. v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 2 of Par. of St. Mary</i> , 2001-2852 (La. App. 1 Cir. 12/20/02); 836 So. 2d 379	18
<i>Tectrans, Inc. v. New Orleans Aviation Bd.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D. La. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 464 Fed. Appx. 199 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Wagner v. Beauregard Par. Police Jury</i> , 525 So. 2d 166 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1988).....	2, 15, 16
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Louisiana Constitution, Article XII, Section 3	2, 3, 14, 15, 17, 20
La. R.S. 42:11 <i>et seq.</i>	1
La. R.S. 42:12(A).....	2, 15, 17
La. R.S. 42:13	16
La. R.S. 42:13(A)(2)	16
La. R.S. 42:13(A)(3)	16
La. R.S. 42:13(A)(4)	16
La. R.S. 42:14(A).....	15
La. R.S. 42:14(D).....	2, 3, 14, 16, 17, 20
La. R.S. 42:19(A)(1)(b)(i).....	3, 16, 21
La. R.S. 42:19(A)(1)(b)(ii)(aa)	3, 15, 16, 21
La. R.S. 42:25(C).....	14
Louisiana Supreme Court Rules	
Supreme Court of Louisiana Rule X §1(b)	1
Other Authorities	
City Council, Resolution No. R-16-506 (Nov. 3, 2016)	6
La. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 10-0121 (La. A.G. June 7, 2010).....	16
La. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 15-0122 (La. A.G. Jan. 8, 2016).....	22
La. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 16-0170 (La. A.G. Dec. 5, 2016).....	16
